

No. 14-1887

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND  
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Delaware, No. 1:13-01746 (Robinson, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF DELAWARE  
AND COMMON CAUSE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Daniel I. Weiner  
David W. Earley  
The Brennan Center for Justice at  
NYU School of Law  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(646) 292-8383  
Daniel.Weiner@nyu.edu  
David.Earley@nyu.edu

David B. Hird  
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP  
1300 Eye Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-7175  
David.Hird@weil.com

Christine T. Di Guglielmo  
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP  
P.O. Box 4020  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 656-6600  
Christine.DiGuglielmo@weil.com

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Disclosure Act Bears a Substantial Relation to the State’s Interest in an Informed Electorate .....	7
A. The Act Is Subject to “Exacting Scrutiny,” An Intermediate Standard of Review .....	7
B. The Disclosure Act Is a Reasonable Effort to Adapt to a Changing Campaign Finance Landscape and Preserve Delaware’s Open Political Culture.....	8
1. The Changing Campaign Finance Landscape .....	9
2. Passage of The Disclosure Act .....	12
C. Other State Laws .....	16
II. Delaware Was Not Required to Carve Out Special Exemptions From The Disclosure Act for 501(c)(3) Organizations or Voter Guides.....	17
A. The State’s Informational Interest in Disclosure Is Broad.....	17
B. The Act Is Constitutional As Applied to DSF and Its Voter Guides.....	20
1. 501(c)(3) Organizations .....	21
2. Voter Guides .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 8, 26
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 18, 22, 23
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005).....	23
<i>Comm’n on Indep. Colls. and Univs. v. N.Y. Temp. State Comm’n</i> , 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	18
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Biden</i> , No. 13 1746 SLR, 2014 WL 1292325 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 19
<i>FEC v. Hall-Tyner Election Campaign Comm.</i> , 678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18

*Fla. League of Prof. Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs*,  
87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) .....18

*Free Speech v. FEC*, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.*, 297 U.S. 233, 250 (1936) .....26

*Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle*,  
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....11, 18, 19

*Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker*,  
717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....18, 20

*Jackson v. Leake*,  
476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006) .....8

*Justice v. Hosemann*,  
No. 11 CV 138 SA, 2013 WL 5462572 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2013) .....8

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....8, 15, 19, 25

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) (plurality opinion) .....9

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....10

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson*,  
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....20

*Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.*,  
761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985) .....18

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Daluz*,  
654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011) .....8

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee*,  
669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012) .....19

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee*,  
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....18

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982).....5

*Protectmarriage.com v. Bowen*, 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....19

*Shays v. FEC*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....21, 22

*United States v. Harriss*,  
347 U.S. 612 (1954).....18

*Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Vt. 2012) .....8

*Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*,  
2014 WL 1929619 (7th Cir. May 14, 2014).....18

*Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) .....19

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Administrative Materials**

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1.....4

2 U.S.C. §§ 434(f), 434(f)(2)(F) .....3, 11

26 U.S.C. §§ 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4).....4, 21

78 Del. Laws c. 400 .....13, 14, 15

Alaska Stat. §§ 15.13.040(d)-(e), 15.13.400(5), (6), (10).....16

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85310 .....16

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, §§ 2(7), 6(1) .....16

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, §§ 8002(10), 8002(10)(a), 8002(27) .....3

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8020 .....3

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8030 .....20

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8031 .....3, 20

Idaho Code Ann. §§ 67-6602, 67-6630 .....16, 17

IRS Rev. Ruling 78-248 (1978).....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, §§ 1, 18F.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.6(8j).....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.1011(A)(7) .....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, ch. 62, appendix 257 § 1-1-2.....	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-17 .....	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, §§ 2901(6), 2971 .....	16
<b>Bills and Legislative Materials</b>	
Del. Gen. Assem. HB 300 H.R. Voting Report.....	16
Del. Gen. Assem. HB 300 Senate Voting Report.....	16
H.B. 300, 146th Gen. Assem. Synopsis.....	12, 15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Richard Briffault, <i>Updating Disclosure for the New Era of Independent Spending</i> , 27 J. L & POL’Y 683 (2012) .....	11
Nanette Byrnes, <i>As Churches Get Political, IRS Stays Quiet</i> , REUTERS, June 21, 2012.....	22
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Total Outside Spending by Election Cycle</i> , Excluding Party Committees .....	10
Robert Maguire, Center for Responsive Politics, <i>How 2014 Is Shaping Up To Be the Darkest Money Election To-Date</i> .....	11
Trevor Potter & Bryson B. Morgan, <i>The History of Undisclosed Spending in U.S. Elections and How 2012 Became the “Dark Money” Election</i> , 27 NOTRE DAME J. L. ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 383 (2013) .....	10, 11
Donald B. Tobin, <i>Political Campaigning by Churches and Charities: Hazardous for 501(c)(3)s, Dangerous for Democracy</i> , 95 GEO. L.J. 1313, 1315 (2007) ....	21
